

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/6/2020 11:29 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97879-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT C. TERHUNE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**U.S. BANK TRUST, N.A. as Trustee for LSF9 Master Participation
Trust and CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.,**

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Thomas N. Abbott, WSBA No. 53024
TAbbott@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, CA 94105-3204
Telephone: 415.344.7000
Facsimile: 415.344.7050

Attorneys for Respondents
U.S. BANK TRUST, N.A. as Trustee for
LSF9 Master Participation Trust and
CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION	4
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Loan	5
B. The Default	5
C. Written Communications Showing No Acceleration	6
D. Transfers of the Loan	7
E. First Nonjudicial Foreclosure and Terhune I.....	7
F. Loss Mitigation	8
G. The Second Nonjudicial Foreclosure.....	8
H. Procedural History	9
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. There Are No Grounds For Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Because the Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Conflict With a Decision of the Supreme Court	11
B. There Are No Grounds For Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) Because the Decision of the Court of Appeals Has Very Limited Impact	14
1. The Statute of Limitations on Earlier Missed Payments.....	15
2. Proof of Ownership of the Loan	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 83 (2012).....	14
<i>French v. Uribe, Inc.</i> , 132 Wash. App. 1 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1022 (2006).....	11
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wash. 2d 127 (2014).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Reich</i> , 191 Wash. App. 1038 (2015) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Terhune v. N. Cascade Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 446 P.3d 683 (2019).....	passim
<i>Zipp v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 36 Wash. App. 598 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 101 Wash. 2d 1023 (1984).....	11
STATUTES	
RCW 4.16.040	9
Washington’s Consumer Protection Act.....	9
Washington’s Deed of Trust Act	9, 16
RULES	
RAP 13.4(b)	4, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10, 11, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	10, 14
